BNDES - Crédito Rural TJLP 8.75% 12,314 88,323

Working capital
Exporting financing US$ 5.64% 2,078,935 1,949,695
FMO US$ 8.66% 12,099 18,230
Importation financing US$ 4.46% 49,807 49,021
Export credir note TJLP 11.33% 65,226 0
Others US$ 6.65% 86,566 64,929

3,730,027   3,368,492

Current liabilities 743,065   891,780

Noncurrent liabilities 2,986,962   2,476,712

Long-term loans and financing mature as
2007 76,190   115,745
2008 475,871   473,540
2009 780,714   703,896
2010 641,675   463,551
2011 1,012,512   719,980

2,986,962   2,476,712

(1) Capitalization of amounts by which TJLP (Long-term interest rates, published by the Brazilian Central Bank)

exceeds 6%;
(2) Financing guaranteed by mortgages on plant, rural real estate and forests, and chattel mortgages on the

goods financed.

20 /20 >>>

3Q06 results

Statement of pro-forma calculation, considering 50% stake in Ripasa at all times. Excluding
performance revenues.   (in thousand of R$)

 1Q06  2Q06  3Q06  9M06
 Net Sales   743,357   816,719   835,945   2,396,021
 COGS   485,652   520,242   512,580   1,518,473
 Gross profit   257,706   296,477   323,365   877,547
 Selling Expenses   44,526   50,764   50,992   146,282
 General and administrative expenses   57,716   61,107   62,006   180,829
 Other operating income   (3,082)   (5,926)   (1,799)   (10,806)
 Ebit   158,546   190,532   212,166   561,243
 Depreciation   82,743   81,650   86,940   251,333
 Ebitda   241,288   272,182   299,106   812,575
 Ebitda Margin 32.5% 33.3% 35.8% 33.9%

 1Q05  2Q05  3Q05  9M05
 Net Sales   743,119   778,174   848,109   1,521,294
 COGS   463,744   483,580   555,889   947,324
 Gross profit   279,375   294,595   292,220   573,970
 Selling Expenses   50,087   52,478   51,063   102,564
 General and administrative expenses   64,353   55,043   61,726   119,395
 Other operating income   11,305   (2,157)   (1,872)   9,148